B & Teb 2231 3130

ESE Fax: 2501 4042

BEHAE  Email:  ads3@landsd.gov.hk

REES  OurRef: (39) in LD ACQ PF/13 (URBAN)(20-21)
JREAFESE  Your Ref:

HKefiagat PAE G e

Please quote our reference in your reply

Clerk to Panel on Development
Legislative Council Secretariat
Legislative Council Complex

1 Legislative Council Road, Central
Hong Kong

(Attn: Ms Doris Lo)

Dear Ms Lo,

LC Paper No. CB(1)225/19-20(01)

[
B A E
LANDS DEPARTMENT
BTG ITR » BRI TR -

We strive to achieve excellence in land administration.

AL AEAEE N = = =L ABUT &
20/F, NORTH POINT GOVERNMENT OFFICES
333 JAVA ROAD, NORTH POINT, HONG KONG

44k Website : www.landsd.gov.hk

3 December 2019

Panel on Development
Follow-up Actions to Meeting on 26 November 2019

At the Panel on Development meeting on 26 November 2019, Members
requested supplementary information in relation to the agenda item “Capital Works
Reserve Fund (CWRF) Block Allocations for 2020-21”. Lands Department’s

response is at Enclosure.

/

incerely,

Your .S

for Director of Lands

c.c. Prin AS for Financial Services & the Treasury (Tredsuly)(W)

(Attn : Ms Hsia Mai Chi, Margaret)

Prin AS (Planning & Lands)6
(Attn : Miss Chong Man Ting, Polly)



Enclosure
Head 701 Subhead 1100CA

The project estimate under Head 701 Subhead 1100CA in respect of the item on Hong Kong section of Guangzhou-Shenzhen-Hong Kong Express Rail Link (XRL) is
$1,731.121M. The amount of compensation reserved is for payment of various compensation arising from land acquisition, land clearance and temporary occupation of
land. The annual cash flow requirement for an individual item is assessed based on the progress of negotiation in respect of compensation claims under the item. Once
agreement on the amount of compensation has been reached with a claimant in accordance with the legal provisions, the ruling of the Lands Tribunal or the administrative
arrangements of the ex-gratia allowances as approved by the Finance Committee, the Lands D will pay the claimant compensation or fees, together with the interest thereon
if applicable. Up to end of October 2019, the cumulative expenditure of the compensation payment of the XRL project under Head 701 subhead 1100CA is $1,531.745M.
The scope and details of the expenditure involved are as follows:

@) Amount of payments made from 2010-11 to 2019-20 (up to end of October 2019)

Compensation | Compensation | Compensation | Compensation | Compensation | Compensation | Compensation | Compensation | Compensation Estimated
payment in payment in payment in payment in payment in payment in payment in payment in payment in Expenditure
2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 in 2019-20
($M)(about) ($M) (about) ($M) (about) ($M) (about) ($M) (about) ($M) (about) ($M) (about) ($M) (about) ($M) (about) | (up to end of
October
2019)
($M)(about)
(a) land 1,169.9 124.638 13.549 1.428 21.707 85.617 43.671 1.847 24.886 10.944
compensation
(b) compensation 27.216 2.002 0.423 0.001 - - 1.202 - 1.03 0.008
for ex-gratia
allowance
(c) compensation -- -- - -- - 0.251 0.366 0.106 -- -
for creation of
rights of
temporary
occupation of
land
(d) compensation -- 0.35 -- 0.298 0.163 0.01 -- -- e -
for business
loss
(e) fee incurred - 0.046 0.018 0.049 -- 0.006 0.013 -- -- -
by claimants
in engaging
professional
in respect of
their
compensation
claims
Total: 1,197.116 127.036 13.99 1.776 21.87 85.884 45.252 1.953 25916 10.952




(ii) Amount of payments expected to be made from 2019-20 (start from November 2019) to 2024-25
Estimated Expenditure in Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated Estimated
2019-20 (start from Expenditure in Expenditure in Expenditure in Expenditure in Expenditure in
November 2019) 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
($M)(about) ($M)(about) ($M)(about) ($M)(about) ($M)(about) ($M)(about)
(a) land compensation 12.091 24311 22.792 15.754 7.438 3.179
(b) compensation for ex-gratia -- -- -- - -- --
allowance
(c) compensation for creation of rights 24.143 0.667 0.111 - - -
of temporary occupation of land
(d) compensation for business loss 0.9 16.724 16.741 16.757 18.784 18.984
(e) fee incurred by claimants in -- -- -- -- -- --
engaging professional in respect of
their compensation claims
Total: 37.134 41.702 39.644 32.511 26.222 22.163






